
When Am I Required To Be On Campus?  
 

The Board Day for each site is 7 hours and 15 minutes. Within the 
confines of the Board Day, the remaining minutes beyond instruction-
al minutes, are interpreted as preparation time. The time within the 
Board Day and outside of instructional minutes is called the Profes-
sional Day. (Article IV. Section F.1.) 
 
K-12 teachers are required to be on the school site 7 minutes prior to 
the start of their first class. All other preparation time need not occur 
at the school site providing the site administrator (or designee) has 
not scheduled a meeting. This includes short days at sites where 
site specific waivers have been authorized for banking minutes. 

Also of note 
Teachers may be required to be in meetings no more than 2 hours 
within the Board Day and 3 hours outside the Board Day per school 
month. Meetings outside the Board Day require one week written no-
tice from the administrator. The contract language will be amended 
regarding meeting hours beginning in the 2006-2007 school 
year.  
 
Friday afternoons or afternoons of the day prior to a holiday, recess, 
or the day of a required evening meeting are to be kept free from pro-

fessional meetings in the district. (Article IV. Section G.1.) A minimum of 30 minutes duty-free lunch shall be provided each day 
including rainy days .(Article IV. Section H).  
 

NEA Intern Program Offers Training 
 

The NEA Intern Program is seeking highly motivated and committed ethnic minorities and women leaders who 
are interested in employment as UniServ staff and who are willing to relocate for future em-
ployment purposes. Letters of interest are due to NEA by Decem- ber 5. 

More 

CTA Recommends Vote No 

Prop. 74   

Extends Probationary Period 

Prop. 75  

Depletes Political Action Funds 

Prop. 76  

Decimates Prop. 98 Funding 

 

MTA Endorsements for Board 

Hector Chacon, Edwin Chau,  

& Gerri Guzman 
 

Phone Banks Are Open  

Monday thru Thursday until 8 p.m.  

Except Halloween! 

 
 

Phone Banking Continues! 
 

Monday 10-Oct Retirees 
Tuesday 11-Oct JGE/BVE 
Wednesday 12-Oct LME 
Thursday 13-Oct SHS 
Monday 17-Oct EAI 
Tuesday 18-Oct RPE 
Wednesday 19-Oct GWE/MOI 
Thursday 20-Oct BAE/SUE 
Monday 24-Oct Retirees 
Tuesday 25-Oct WAE/VHS 
Wednesday 26-Oct LMI/MHS 
Thursday 27-Oct GAE/SUI 
Tuesday 1-Nov MPE/WIE 
Wednesday 2-Nov GWE/CCE 

Superintendent Ed Velasquez phone 
banks at the MTA Wednesday, evening. 


